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I. Proposal Description  

The applicant is requesting a Critical Areas Land Use Permit approval to reduce 

shoreline and geologic hazard (steep slope) structure setbacks in order to construct a 

single-family residence on the subject site.   
 

In addition to a 25-foot shoreline buffer, the Land Use Code (LUC) 20.25H.035 

prescribes a 25-foot shoreline structure setback and a 75-foot geologic hazard toe of 

slope structure setback.  The land use code permits modification of critical area 

structure setbacks using a critical areas report.  The critical areas report is a 

mechanism by which certain LUC requirements may be modified for a specific project 

proposal on a site.  
 

The critical areas report is intended to provide flexibility for sites where the expected 

critical areas functions and values may not be fully present due to degraded 

conditions.  The site is currently developed with a single family residence and ancillary 

development which has modified much of the site.  Some of the functions intended to 

be provided by the setbacks are not fully functioning and are in a degraded condition.  

The proposal includes the enhancement of existing functions along with the 

construction of a new single-family residence.  

 

II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description 

The site is generally rectangular in shape, approximately 24,007 square feet in size, 

and contains a steep slope (40% and greater) covered in a mix of mature native trees 

and invasive vegetation.  The slope drops downward from west to east.  A rockery, 

running north south, is located at the toe of the slope adjacent to an improved road 

easement.  An existing single-family residence is located on the site along with 

ancillary improvements including a detached shed, wooden deck, concrete planters, 

ornamental landscaping, and a shoreline bulkhead.    

 
(2009 aerial photo COB)  

SITE 
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B. Zoning 

The property is zoned R-3.5 and is within the Shoreline and Critical Areas Overlay 

districts.  

 

 
 

C. Land Use Context 

The site and surrounding development are characterized by single-family residential 

development within 100 feet of the lake shoreline.  The site is accessed via a private 

improved access easement connected to West Lake Sammamish Parkway SE.   

 

D. Critical Areas Functions and Values  

 

i. Geologic Hazard Areas 

Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when 

commercial, residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas 

of significant hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by 

engineering, design, or modified construction practices.  When technology cannot 

reduce risks to acceptable levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best 

avoided (WAC 365-190). 

 

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the 

West Lake Sammamish Parkway SE 
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City and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are 

located in steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and 

important linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas 

also act as conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provides a 

water source for the City’s wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes 

also provide a visual amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for 

urbanized areas enhancing property values and buffering urban development. 

 

ii. Shorelines 

Shorelines provide a variety of functions including shade, temperature control, 

water purification, woody debris recruitment, channel, bank and beach erosion, 

sediment delivery, and terrestrial-based food supply (Gregory et al. 1991; Naiman 

et al. 1993; Spence et al.1996). 

 

Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian 

habitat, flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation, 

among others. Each function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological 

processes at work within the overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take 

place within an integrated system (ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian 

habitats (Schindler and Scheuerell 2002). Hence, it is important to have an 

ecosystem approach which incorporates an understanding of shoreline functions 

and values. The discussion presented herein emphasizes this ecosystem 

approach. 

 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 

The R-3.5 zoning dimensional requirements found in LUC 20.20.010 apply to the proposal.  

The plans submitted generally demonstrate conformance with these standards, however 

conformance will be verified during building permit review.   

 

B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H) 

establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site 

which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area 

buffer or structure setback from a critical area or buffer.  The project area is within the 75-

foot toe-of-slope setback from a steep slope and a 25-foot shoreline structure setback and 

is subject to the performance standards found below. 

 

a. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.115.C and 120.C Structure Setbacks 

Structure setbacks are required in order to: 
a. Minimize long-term impacts of development adjacent to critical areas 
and critical area buffers; and 
b. Protect critical areas and critical area buffers from adverse impacts 
during construction. 
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Steep Slope Setback: The proposal will not impact the steep slope critical area 
or its associated buffer.  Construction will be confined to already disturbed 
areas and the steep slope is separated by an existing rockery and paved 
roadway.  The proposal includes enhancement plantings on the steep slope.  
No long-term impacts from the development are anticipated.  
 
Shoreline Setback: The proposal will maintain between a 5 and 20-foot 
structure setback from the required 25 foot buffer providing sufficient area to 
minimize long term impacts to the shoreline.  In addition, the buffer will be 
enhanced from the existing condition with the proposed native plantings and 
with the condition that the existing wood deck be removed from the buffer.  A 
temporary construct fence will be required at the edge of the buffer during 
construction to minimize construction impacts.  See Conditions of Approval 
in Section X of this report. 
 

b. Consistency with Critical Areas Report LUC 20.25H.230. 

The applicant supplied a complete critical areas report prepared by staff from 

4D Architects and The Watershed Company, qualified professionals.  The 

report met the minimum requirements in LUC 20.25H.250. 

 

c. Consistency with Critical Areas Report – Additional provisions LUC 

20.25H.140. 

The application includes a copy of the site plans for the proposal and a 

topographic survey.  In addition, a geotechnical report prepared by Geotech 

Consultants Inc, on March 1, 2012 includes an analysis of the sites geological 

characteristics and the proposed project.  The report makes the following 

recommendation related to the slope structure setback: 

“The set back between the new house and the toe of the steep slope will be 

less than the 75-foot structure set back required from the toe of slope for new 

construction by Bellevue Code 20.25E035.  Even so, considering that the 

paved road will remain in the same condition and the rockery and steep slope 

will be untouched, allowing the reduced toe-of-slope structure setback for the 

planned development will not adversely impact the stability of the rockery or the 

steep slope…The steep slope is not mantled with colluvium, and deep-seated 

slides are not known to occur in this area.  As a result, large-scal slides on 

steep slopes are not expected in the future.  However, as with any steep slope 

in the area, shallow “skin” slides or mudflows may affect the upper few feet of 

looser weathered soil… However, for the new house, the 25- to 30-foot 

structure setback from the toe of slope provides a relatively wide run-out area 

for soil or mud that could potentially travel down the slope in a shallow slide.  

Even so, we recommend that additional protection for the portion of the 

structure south of the garage be provided by extending the westernmost 

foundation wall to at approximately 3 feet above grade to deflect any soil or 

mud that might travel across the paved road.  The exterior siding can cover this 

extension of the foundation wall.  Alternatively, a short stand-alone wall or 

planter could be constructed on the west side of the house to provide the same 

additional protection.”  
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The project will be conditioned to incorporate the recommendation for 

extending the foundation was per the geotech report analysis. See Conditions 

of Approval in Section X of this report. 

 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 

 

Application Date: May 22, 2012 

Public Notice (500 feet):  June 26, 2012 

Minimum Comment Period: July 12, 2012 

 

The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly 

permit bulletin on June 26, 2012. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of 

the project site.  No comments have been received from the public as of the writing of 

this staff report.  

 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 

 

Clearing and Grading: 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has 

reviewed the proposed development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes 

and standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed 

development. 

 

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 

The proposed project is exempt from additional environmental review per BCC 22.02.032 
Determination of categorical exemption.  

 

VII. Changes to proposal as a result of City review 

 

No changes to the proposed setbacks and building footprint have been required.  

Additional mitigation measures, as conditioned in Section X are required for approval.  

 

VIII. Decision Criteria 

 

A. Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria- General Criteria LUC 20.25H.255 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, the proposed modification 

where the applicant demonstrates:  

 

1. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal 

lead to levels of protection of critical area functions and values at least as 

protective as application of the regulations and standards of this code; 

 

Finding: The site contains an existing residential structure partially located within the 
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steep slope critical area structure setback and the shoreline structure setback.  The 

applicant proposed to rebuild the existing structure and extend the new footprint further 

into the steep slope and shoreline structure setbacks.   

 

The applicant supplied a geotechnical report prepared by Geotech Consultants Inc, on 

March 1, 2012.  The geotechnical report concludes that with the addition of foundation 

wall structural improvements, the proposed setback still provides adequate protection 

of the critical area steep slope. The proposal includes a mitigation plan to enhance 

2,315 square feet of the steep slope with native vegetation per the landscape plan 

found in Attachment 1.  This planting further enhances the natural characteristics of 

the steep slope critical area providing a level of protection at least as protective as the 

application of the regulations and standards of the code. 

 

In addition to the existing structure located in the setbacks, a wooden deck structure is 

located within the shoreline buffer. The presence of this structure limits the 

establishment of shoreline functions.  In order to balance the request to reduce the 

shoreline structure setback and the protection of the shoreline buffer and critical area, 

the applicant will be required to remove the deck from the buffer. A pervious walkway 

may be permitted in the buffer to access the existing dock and beach. All other areas 

of disturbance associated with the deck removal shall be restored with vegetation. 

 

The applicant proposed to plant 1,338 square feet of native vegetation in the shoreline 

buffer and shoreline setback.  An additional area totaling 400 square feet of native 

vegetation shall be planted within the shoreline buffer, at and below the ordinary high 

water mark.   A revised planting plan is required prior to the issuance of a building 

permit for construction of the single family residence.  See Conditions of Approval in 

Section X of this report. 

     

2. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required mitigation and 

monitoring efforts;  

 

Finding: The applicant will be required to provide a performance assurance device for 

the required mitigation measures associated with the proposed development within the 

structure setback from the steep slope and shoreline critical areas. 

 

3. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal 

are not detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical 

area buffers off-site; and 

 

Finding: The functions and values of the critical areas and critical area buffers on 

adjacent properties will be unaffected by the actions in the proposal.  As discussed in 

Section III of this report, the applicable performance standards of LUC Section 20.25H 

are being met. 
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4. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and 

development in the same land use district. 

 

Finding:  The proposed project is to construct a single family residence.  This use is 

compatible with the surrounding residential development permitted in the same land 

use district.  

 

B. Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria 20.30P 

The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a critical 

areas land use permit if: 

 

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  

 

Finding: The proposal will be required to obtain a single-family building permit for the 

construction of the new residence.  See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this 

report. 

  

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the 

least impact on the critical area and critical area buffer; 

 

Finding:  The proposed project is being constructed generally in the same location of 

the existing home’s footprint rather than expanding into areas that have not been 

disturbed.  The design utilizes existing foundation walls which will minimize the amount 

of required excavation for the construction of the new home.  The geotechnical report 

also suggests the use of erosion control techniques during construction.  No 

excavation is permitted within the shoreline buffer.  The only disturbance permitted 

within the shoreline buffer is that associated with the installation of required utilities, 

the removal of the existing deck, and installation of mitigation plantings. See 

Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report. 

 

 

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to 

the maximum extent applicable, and ; 

 

Finding:  The proposed structure will be located outside of any critical area or critical 

area buffers.  As discussed in Section III of this report, the applicable performance 

standards of LUC Section 20.25H are being met. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, 

fire protection, and utilities; and; 

 

Finding:  The property is currently served by adequate public facilities.  The proposal 

will not change the need for public facilities on the property. 
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5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  

 

Finding:  The mitigation planting is conditioned to add the removal of the existing deck 

and the addition of 400 square feet of native planting per the City’s Critical Areas 

Handbook within the shoreline buffer, at and below the ordinary high water mark.  At 

time of building permit a cost estimate for the planting will be required and a planting 

plan that shows all plants to be installed as required by this decision.  Part of the 

permit inspection process will include an inspection by Land Use staff to ensure the 

planting is installed.  See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

 

Finding:  As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with or can demonstrate 

compliance at application of a building permit with all other applicable requirements of 

the Land Use Code and Bellevue City Code.  See Conditions of Approval in Section X 

of this report. 

 

IX. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, 

including Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance 

reviews, the Director of the Development Services Department does hereby approve 

with conditions the proposal to construct a single family residence within a steep 

slope and shoreline critical area setback.  

 

Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas 

Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a 

Clearing and Grading Permit or other necessary development permits within one year 

of the effective date of the approval.   

 

X. Conditions of Approval 

 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and 

Ordinances including but not limited to: 

 

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 425-452-7860 

Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H Heidi M. Bedwell, 425-452-4862 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Heidi M. Bedwell, 425-452-4862 

  

 

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code authority 

referenced: 
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1. Construction Fencing.  No excavation is permitted within the shoreline buffer except 

for the location of necessary utilities.  All areas of temporary disturbance shall be 

restored.  An erosion control fence shall be located at the edge of the shoreline buffer 

to limit disturbance of the shoreline.   

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

2. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to a steep slope critical area and 

lake shoreline, no clearing and grading activity may occur during the rainy season, 

which is defined as October 1 through April 30 without written authorization of the 

Development Services Department.  Should approval be granted for work during the 

rainy season, increased erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best 

available technology must be implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  

Reviewer: Savina Uzunow, Clearing and Grading 

 

3. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 

9.18 between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 

Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City 

Code. Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays 

unless expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests 

for construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a 

construction noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 
4. Hold Harmless Agreement:  The applicant shall submit a hold harmless agreement in 

a form approved by the City Attorney which releases the City from liability for any 
damage arising from the location of improvements within a critical area in accordance 
with LUC 20.30P.170.  The hold harmless agreement is required to be recorded with 
King County prior to final building permit.  Staff will provide the applicant with the hold 
harmless form. 
 

Authority:  Land Use Code 20.30P.170 

Reviewer:  Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

5. Geotechnical Report Recommendations The application shall submit a building 
permit for the construction of the single family residence that incorporates the 
recommendations found in the report prepared by Geotech Consultants Inc, on 
March 1, 2012 (Attachment 2). 
 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 
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6. Mitigation Plan A mitigation plan for the steep slope and shoreline critical area 

setbacks that includes the proposed planting plan in Attachment 1 and the removal of 

the existing deck and the addition of 400 square feet of native planting per the City’s 

Critical Areas Handbook within the shoreline buffer, at and below the ordinary high 

water mark is required to be submitted for review and approval by the City of Bellevue 

prior to issuance of the Building Permit.   

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

7. Performance Assurance Device In order to ensure adequate resources are available 
to implement the required landscape on the slope, a performance assurance device in 
an amount equal to 100% of the cost of labor and materials for the landscape 
installation shall be held until of successful installation is verified by the City of 
Bellevue at which time the performance assurance device will be released to the 
applicant. 
 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

8. Maintenance Assurance Device In order to ensure the required landscape 
restoration successfully establishes on the slope, a maintenance assurance device in 
an amount equal to 25% of the cost of labor and materials for the landscape 
installation shall be held for a period of three years from the date of successful 
installation.  The maintenance assurance device will be released to the applicant upon 
receipt of documentation of reporting successful establishment in compliance with the 
performance standards. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

9. Land Use Inspection:  Following installation of planting the applicant shall contact 
Land Use staff to inspect the planting area prior to final building inspection.  Staff will 
need to find that the plants are in a healthy and growing condition. 
 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

10. Mitigation Monitoring Plan:  The plan shall also a 5-year mitigation monitoring plan. 

At a minimum, the monitoring plan shall include: 

The following success criteria will be monitored over a 5 year period and will apply to 

areas that are planted with native vegetation according to the mitigation plan. 

 

Year 1 

 100 percent survival of planted vegetation. 

 0 percent invasive plant cover within areas of planted vegetation. 
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Year 2 

 Minimum 90 percent survival of planted vegetation. 

 Less than 10 percent invasive plant cover within areas of planted 

vegetation. 

Year 3 

 Minimum 85 percent survival of planted vegetation. 

 Greater than 35 percent cover of native vegetation within areas of planted vegetation. 

 Less than 10 percent invasive plant cover within areas of planted vegetation. 

Year 4 

 Greater than 50 percent cover of native vegetation within areas of planted vegetation. 

 Less than 15 percent invasive plant cover within areas of planted vegetation. 

Year 5 

 Greater than 70 percent cover of native vegetation within areas of planted 

vegetation. 

 Less than 15 percent invasive plant cover within areas of planted vegetation. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 
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Introduction – Scope of Proposal 
 

Code Review - Summary of Critical Areas Affected 
 

We are requesting the following code variances and review procedures in response to 
the following City regulations: 

1. Critical Area Steep Slope - relief from the Toe of Slope 75 foot setback 
LUC section 20.25H.035 

2. Shoreline Critical Structure Setback – permission to build in the 25 foot 
Shoreline Structure Setback LUC sections 20.25E.017, 20.25H.035 

3. Confirmation of our Exemption from the need to secure a Shoreline 
Substantial Development Permit LUC 20.25E.050G 

4. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements LUC 20.20.010 for Zoning 
District R-3.5 - no variance requested, we comply will all requirements 

 
If we are granted approval on these first two items we will submit for a Building Permit.  
A Boundary Line Adjustment application has previously been submitted and reviewed; it 
will receive final approval if we are granted our Critical Area Permit.  
 
Brief Project Description 
We propose to demolish the existing 1950’s home, retaining the home’s west side 
retaining wall and construct a new owner occupied single family residence in the same 
footprint with increase of house footprint to the south and the east.   
 

 
Description of our Proposal  

 
Existing Site Conditions, Current Home and Proposed Site Work – including 
review of the Critical Areas on the Site 
This lot has the following Critical Area Designations: 

• Shoreline Designation – Shoreline Residential Zone 
• Steep Slope Area 
• Flood Plain Areas adjacent to the Lake 

 
The existing site extends from the edge of the Public ROW at West Lake Sammamish 
Parkway SE to the West shoreline of Lake Sammamish. This site is crossed by an 
asphalt paved access easement at the top of the site next to the Public ROW in a North 
to South direction and again about halfway down the site in a South to North direction. 
This access easement continues past our home and serves three additional homes on 
the properties to the North.  This lower access easement includes a stone retaining wall 
that varies between 12 and 16 feet tall.  Access to the proposed garage will be directly 
from this access easement. We will be adding a driveway garage apron area of 152 SF 
to the site that consists of paving and an existing planting bed. 
 
This site is a continuation of a band of properties located between West Lake 
Sammamish Parkway SE and the water that all share the steep slope and front on Lake 
Sammamish.  All of the homes along this access easement are built on the lower steep 
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stepped bank that is below the lower access easement. The homes appear to be two to 
three stories tall when seen from the Lake side with the landscape including various 
rockeries, site retaining walls and slopes.  The home immediately to the South was built 
about 6 years ago and has a substantial three story massing with little relief on the end 
walls or the waterside elevation.  The home to the North is a three story home with a flat 
roof, unusual for this neighborhood.  Homes further to the north that are served by this 
access easement have sloped roofs and are mostly three stories tall, the two story 
homes appear to have daylight basements. 
 
The original site has a gross area of 25,508 SF. The Property Owner proposes to modify 
the North property line, adjusting it by moving the East half of the property line to the 
South and thereby reducing this property size to 24,007 SF.  For purposes of this 
submittal, we are assuming that the lot line adjustment will be approved and we are 
working with the smaller lot size area throughout this proposal.  
 
The area inside the two paved surfaces of the access easements is a steep bank and is 
considered Steep Slope Area; it is 8,992 SF.  The slopes in this area vary from 68% to 
89%.  The area to the West of the upper access easement is also sloping, however it 
does not exhibit any of the conditions listed in code section 20.25H.120 A to define it as 
a Geologic Hazard Area.  All of these areas appear stable and show no signs of failure.  
At the top of the lower driveway retaining wall at the North end, there is an area of 
approximately 50 to 70 SF that is showing signs of sloughing.  We propose to stabilize 
this area and replant native vegetation.    
 
The access easement drive is stable consisting of easy to negotiate slopes.  The upper 
access driveway is sloped 10% and the lower access driveway is less than a 5% slope. 
We do not propose to work on the road except to correct and repave any damage that 
occurs as a result of construction traffic.  We also do not have any plans to work in the 
areas to the West of the upper drive.  We do propose to complete some mitigation work 
on the vegetation on the Steep Slope area between the two access easement drive 
sections.  We will maintain any drainage facilities and repair or correct those facilities as 
needed during and after construction.  Currently there is a drainage pipe visible at the 
wood bulkhead South of the dock.  During the course of, and at the conclusion of, 
construction we will investigate to determine that surface water and any subsurface 
water that is encountered will be controlled.  We will confirm that any new or existing 
facilities are constructed appropriately and that all drainage is directed to an approved 
outlet.  All this work will be completed prior to final inspection.  
 
Current structures and landscape existing at the site consist of a home, built in 1953, 
and one car garage totaling approximately 2,900 SF divided on two levels.  All rooms are 
of modest size with outdated equipment.  The current homes construction does not 
comply with current building codes or State Energy Code requirement. The grounds are 
simply landscaped and well maintained with various decks and stairs leading to the 
water’s edge.  Again all appear to be structurally sound, but not in compliance with 
current staircase and guardrail codes.  There is a set of concrete stairs to the South of 
the house leading from the access easement drive to the South lower door and on to the 
lower yard and deck areas.  There is a wood bulkhead at the water’s edge that appears 
to be in good shape and a lower wood deck and a dock; we propose to retain both of 
these features.  There is also a roofed over wood storage shed at the South property line 
approximately 50 feet West of the Lake bulkhead.  The landscape at the various yards 
does not appear to include any native Northwest plants.  
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It appears that the land was platted in 1930; this author has not seen a copy of those 
documents.  The access easement is dated 1945. We assume that the property has 
been used as a vacation site and then a permanent home after 1953.  
 
We propose to add additional space to the current homes footprint in the South and 
Easterly direction. This design allows for a Family Room, Kitchen and eating Nook, a 
Dining Area, and a Library home office on this main floor.  There will be an upper floor 
that has four bedrooms and lower level that has an additional bedroom and a multi-
purpose recreation room.  These areas are appropriately sized for a family that would 
occupy five bedrooms.    
 
We propose to retain the 10 to 12 foot rockery that is North of the home, in the side yard 
setback.  That rockery extends perpendicular from the North wall of the house, 
approximately 15 feet East of the NW corner of the existing home.  The height of this 
rockery is in excess of the current height limits for rockeries in the setbacks.  This is a 
rockery wall that is stable and effectively supporting the parking area at the edge of the 
access easement. We would prefer to retain this wall and not disturb this stable area.  
We propose to improve the condition by installing a taller curb and bollards to retain any 
parked cars in that upper area.  Landscaping will also be added along this property line 
to the East of this wall.  
 
The existing home has extensive decks, wood and concrete retaining walls, and gravel 
paths on the water side of the home.  The lower floor level deck attached to the house is 
over 7 feet above existing grade and has a waterproof deck.  The upper floor deck to the 
South is attached to the house and has spaced wood decking.  Both of these decks and 
the related stairs will be removed.  The deck at yard level located at the West end of the 
dock has a spaced wood deck, guard rails and seating areas; we plan to retain that 
deck. The dock will also be retained.  
 

Our proposal will have the following impacts on the defined Critical Areas: 
• Steep slope area will have maintenance performed including removal of invasive 

none native species and additional trees planted primarily at the top of the steep 
slope area. 

• There will be 1,000 SF of temporary disturbance to the site during construction. 
These areas will be revegetated, restored or remain pervious.   

• There will be 1,481 SF of additional permanent building/deck coverage to the 
South and East of the current home. This area includes impacts to areas in all 
directions around the existing residence footprint, with the most significant 
encroachment occurring in the areas to the East of the footprint. We will also be 
removing 93 SF of building coverage to the North East.  

• We will be adding 1,338 SF of planting area to the lower yard area at the 
perimeter to enhance the shoreline area.  
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Proposal to Utilize Existing Conditions to  

Optimize the Construction Process  
 
Toe of Slope Setback Relief  
 
Condition of the Existing Home & Proposed Retention of the Foundation Wall  
We are proposing to remove all of the wood frame components of the existing 1953 circa 
home and construct a new owner occupied, single family home.  The new home will 
have a footprint that will be expanded to the East and the South.  Currently there is a 
wood storage shed with a roof on the South end of the lot that extends to the South 
property line, we propose to remove the upper wood roof and walls; to further stabilize 
the site we propose to retain the foundation site walls of this structure.  

The entirety of the existing home is located within the 75 feet of toe of the steep slope 
setback. However, pursuant to 20.25H.035.B, the footprint of the residence is excluded 
from the regulated critical area setback.  As mentioned, the toe of the steep slope 
consists of a large stone retaining wall and at this time there does not appear to be any 
negative impact to the immediate area from that condition. The recent Geotechnical 
Report supports the construction of this expanded footprint and finds no projected 
impacts from our proposed construction.  See page 4 and 5 of this report where these 
issues are directly addressed.  

We considered alternate ways to layout a home on this site (see comments in Section 
entitled Feasible Alternative Narrative below); after examining the current home, we 
propose to build a home that would utilize the existing foundation as a temporary means 
of stabilizing the work area during construction.  The existing home has a west side 
interior foundation retaining wall that upon visual inspection is smooth, intact and does 
not have any fractures or other signs of failure or distress.  There are also counterfort 
braces on this wall, at both the North and South end of the home and two additional 
perpendicular concrete counterfort elements along the interior length of this wall.  Our 
proposal is to retain this existing west side foundation retaining wall, counterforts and 
also approximately 12 to 20 feet of the adjacent concrete slab.  Please review the Exhibit 
B plan sheet Existing Conditions, Existing House Drawings.  This combined structure 
should substantially reduce the hazard of site movement during our construction of the 
proposed house within the steep slope setback. We will be constructing a new load 
bearing foundation to the East of the existing retaining walls, as well as new 
conventional foundation for the balance of the new home.  We should have less erosion 
and less potential sloughing on the site by retaining and working within the existing 
stable foundation elements.   
 
As mitigation for reconstructing portions of the residence within the steep slope setback, 
significant portions of the steep slope area will be enhanced.  The Watershed Company 
has proposed a total of approximately 3,660 square feet of invasive species removal and 
enhancement through the planting of native trees and shrubs.  Species include western 
red cedar, Douglas-fir, vine maple, serviceberry, cascara, evergreen huckleberry, 
snowberry, and red flowering currant.  According to The Watershed Company, the new 
native plantings will have deeper root systems than the current invasive species, 
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reducing erosion potential and improving slope stability.  See the attached mitigation 
plan from The Watershed Company for additional details.    
 
 
Proposed New Foundation Construction  
The new uphill foundation and West wall of the new home will be located in the same 
alignment as the existing home with the extensions noted above to the South and East. 
Our design for the foundation is to construct a new load bearing foundation on pipe piles 
just to the East of the existing foundation wall.  We have determined that we do not want 
to cut the existing retaining wall from its existing footing, but leave it and allow it to 
stabilize the existing wall.  Once the pipe pile foundation elements are in place we would 
construct a new structural bearing system just East of the existing West foundation wall.  
That system will support the new main floor framing as well as the upper floor and roof.  
We are working on the details related to the structure and the waterproofing in these 
areas.  
 
The proposed home will respect the 5 foot setback from the new Northern property line, 
as well as the 10 foot setback on the South side.  This new design will be within the 
allowable FAR requirements.  There will be a three car garage, relieving some of the 
parking problems adjacent to the access easement.  The design will have a sloped roof 
and comply with all of the Zoning Envelope limits from table 20.20.010 including both of 
the height limit requirements.   
 
Although there is a steep bench in the site at the location of the home, those areas are 
less than 1,000 SF and not considered regulated Critical Area.  We will be building within 
the 75 foot setback from the toe of the upper slope.  The Geotech Report confirms that 
the soils have excellent bearing capacity and their recommendations direct us to use a 
conventional foundation system for the construction of the home.  We will work closely 
within the recommendations of the Geotechnical Report to design the foundation 
elements for the home.  We will also pay close attention to the erosion control 
recommendations in the Geotechnical Report and field conditions encountered during 
construction.  
 
The current site has catch basins in the lower access easement road. We also see two 
outfall pipes in the East face of the water front bulkhead. We assume that there is footing 
drains connected to this outfall. During construction we will further investigate the 
surface and sub surface drainage systems and we will enhance those systems bringing 
them up to code.    
 
Our design also considers the impacts of excavation. We have attempted to reduce the 
cut and fill on the site for numerous reasons. We will designate areas inside the new 
footprint that will allow for the placement of some of the cut materials. In some cases 
these fill materials can be located in a deep crawl space that will be over framed with 
wood joist. We may possibly use these materials for a slab on grade terrace to the South 
and East. We will confirm with the Geotechnical Engineer that these materials are 
suitable for placement prior to doing so. We would like to reduce the number of truck 
trips entering and leaving the site. 
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Shoreline Critical Structure Setback relief 
 
The Watershed Company has reviewed the condition of the shoreline and proposed 
mitigation for the disturbance within the shoreline structure setback.  As mentioned, a 
total of 2,315 square feet of critical area setback impacts will occur.  As mitigation for 
those impacts proposed within the shoreline setback, The Watershed Company has 
proposed a total 1,338 square feet of native revegetation and restoration within the 
shoreline buffer and shoreline setback.  The plan proposes the planting of native trees, 
shrubs, and groundcover.  Species include shore pine, hairy manzinita, nootka rose, 
evergreen huckleberry, serviceberry, cascara, kinnikinnick, sand strawberry, salal, goat’s 
beard, menzie’s larkspur, and Oregon sunshine.  According to The Watershed 
Company, vegetative enhancement along the shoreline will enhance fish habitat by 
providing overwater shade, cover, and allochthonous input of detritus and insects.  
Further, plantings will increase the native plant structural and compositional diversity and 
enhance terrestrial songbird and small mammal habitat. 
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 Underlying Zoning Regulations Review 

 
We comply with all of the following code requirements. Please review our Site Plan 
Exhibit C Sheet 2 for more details and calculations. 
 
Code Section    20.20.010 

Zoning District   R 3.5 

Setbacks  Front:  10 feet from the access easement 
 Rear:  25 feet 
 Sides:  5 feet minimum 15 feet total of two sides 

Min. Lot Area   10,000 SF 

Min. Street Frontage   30 feet 

Min. Lot Width   70 feet  

Min. Lot Depth   80 feet  

Structure Lot Coverage  35% 

Max. Impervious Surface  50% 
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Feasible Alternative Narrative 
 

Smaller home 
A reasonable alternative to the home that we are designing would possibly be a smaller 
home on the site.  That alternate has been considered and deemed unacceptable to the 
owner occupant.  We discussed a home with fewer bedrooms, however our clients 
clearly directed us that their family needs required the five bedroom layout. Looking at 
the homes in the area, all appear to have large footprints and four to five bedroom count.   
 
Refurbish the Existing Home 
This home exhibits outdated construction methods and has clearly served its purpose. 
The standards of construction today have clearly passed this property by; current codes 
would not allow for many of the conditions that exist within this home. In addition it is too 
small to respond to the current market for waterfront properties.   
 
Addition to the Existing Home  
Another alternate we considered was to add on to the existing home.  We considered 
using the same footprint and building up.  We attempted to find any structural 
engineering for the current foundation that might provide us with the necessary technical 
information.  We have been unable to find any detailed information for the existing home; 
permit agencies do not have 60 year old documents.  We also concluded that the cost of 
this would exceed the requirements outlined in LUC section 20.20.560 and we would still 
be required to complete comprehensive Critical Area Report. It would also leave our 
client with a home that is too small for their family and with a questionable foundation 
and therefore questionable safety and resale value in years to come. 
 
We considered building a far smaller home within the existing footprint but that footprint 
is too small to accommodate a three car garage and any bedrooms. It seems that we 
would be building out further to the East.  The existing home has 7’ 0” ceilings in the 
lower floor and 7’ 6” ceilings on the main floor.  To allow for higher ceilings we would 
need to build up on the main floor and also demolish the existing house retaining wall to 
the West.  We would need to lower the existing footing in the daylight basement to allow 
for a ceiling taller than the current 7’ 0” height.  We believe retaining that wall and its 
adjacent slab is critical to stabilizing the site.   
 
Do not build on the site 
The site has great monetary value and as such it is not feasible to consider not 
rebuilding.  
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Detailed Critical Areas Code Review  

 
Response to 20.25H.250 and 20.25H.255  

20.25H.250 

B.    Minimum Report Requirements. 

1, 2 & 3 responses are provided in prior locations of this report. 

3.    A habitat assessment consistent with the requirements of LUC 20.25H.165;  

Section 20.25.165  

1.    Detailed description of vegetation and habitat on and adjacent to the site; 

 The upper hillside is densely vegetated with trees, scrubs and plants. Many 
of the plants and scrubs are not native to the Northwest. These trees and 
scrubs serve as a habitat for birds and insects in the area.  

2.    Identification of any species of local importance that have a primary 
association with habitat on or adjacent to the site and assessment of potential 
project impacts to the use of the site by the species; 

The developed portion of the site is nearly void of native vegetation.  
Existing native vegetation can be found on the steep slope, west of the 
residence.  According to The Watershed Company, species that have the 
potential to use the steep slope area or areas adjacent to the site include 
bald eagle, pileated woodpecker, Vaux’s swift, merlin, purple martin, great 
blue heron, osprey, red-tailed hawk, and common loon.  Potential fish use 
of Lake Sammamish includes Chinook and coho salmon, bull trout, and 
river lamprey.  Impacts to species of local importance are expected to be 
insignificant as all improvements are proposed on disturbed or developed 
portions of the site, away from the steep slope and the lake.  

3.    A discussion of any federal, state, or local special management 
recommendations, including Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 
habitat management recommendations, that have been developed for species 
or habitats located on or adjacent to the site; 

Impacts to species of local importance are not anticipated.  Therefore, 
implementation of wildlife management plans developed by WDFW or other 
agencies is not necessary.   

4.    A detailed discussion of the direct and indirect potential impacts on habitat by 
the project, including potential impacts to water quality;  
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Impacts will occur within areas of existing disturbance or non-native 
vegetation.  No trees are proposed for removal.  Therefore, direct impacts 
on habitat are not expected.  According to The Watershed Company, water 
quality will improve with the planting of native vegetation along the 
shoreline.  This will allow for more effective filtering of runoff, improving 
water quality to the lake over existing conditions. 

5.    A discussion of measures, including avoidance, minimization, and mitigation, 
proposed to preserve existing habitats and restore any habitat that was 
degraded prior to the current proposed use or activity and to be conducted in 
accordance with the mitigation sequence set forth in LUC 20.25H.215; and 

As mentioned, no impacts to native vegetation will occur.  Therefore, 
habitat impacts are expected to be insignificant.  However, as mitigation for 
structural encroachment into the steep slope and shoreline setbacks, native 
enhancement is proposed.  1,338 square feet of native revegetation and 
restoration within the shoreline buffer and shoreline setback is proposed, 
while 3,660 square feet of invasive species removal and enhancement is 
proposed on the steep slope.  According to The Watershed Company, 
enhancement in both areas will provide a net increase in species and 
structural diversity and an increase in organic matter and foraging and 
nesting opportunities for terrestrial wildlife, including several songbird 
species.  Overall, a net improvement in habitat quality is expected.   

6.    A discussion of ongoing management practices that will protect habitat after 
the site has been developed, including proposed monitoring and maintenance 
programs.  

 See The Watershed Company mitigation plan for details of the proposed 
maintenance and monitoring of the mitigation areas.   

 
Returning to code section 20.25H.250 

4.    An assessment of the probable cumulative impacts to critical areas resulting from 
development of the site and the proposed development; 

The site is a developed site and has been since the early 1950’s. Although we 
are expanding the homes foot print to respond to our clients design goals we 
do not foresee any cumulative or long term impacts on the Critical Areas or 
adjacent areas. We are proposing to do mitigation work on the Steep Slope 
and in the Shoreline Buffer area; we will not be constructing any additional 
structures in those areas. Please see preceding sections for a discussion of the 
enhancements that are proposed to offset any impacts of our proposed 
construction.  

We also do not plan to do any construction in the Steep Slope Areas. Our work 
in these areas will enhance the vegetation by replacing invasive species with 
non invasive native species that will further stabilize the hillside.  
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5.    An analysis of the level of protection of critical area functions and values provided 
by the regulations or standards of this code, compared with the level of protection 
provided by the proposal. The analysis shall include: 

a. A discussion of the functions and values currently provided by the critical area 
and critical area buffer on the site and their relative importance to the ecosystem in 
which they exist; 
 

According to The Watershed Company, the shoreline is presently armored and 
vegetated primarily with non-native species and maintained grass.  Some water 
quality and hydrologic function is provided by the existing vegetation, but 
function is limited by the predominance of grass and the armored shore.  The 
bulkhead also allows only simple habitat to exist in the nearshore area by 
presenting a vertical interface with the ordinary high water mark.  This limits 
organic input and prevents the formation of quality shallow water habitat.  Due 
to the presence of a floodplain on Lake Sammamish, water quality is important 
and this function is limited by the bulkhead and simple buffer vegetation.   
 
The proposed mitigation will increase the ability of the shoreline buffer to 
improve water quality in the lake by increasing the filtering area and density of 
low woody growth.  The overhanging vegetation will also increase organic input 
to the lake and allow for more vegetation and greater vegetative structural 
diversity to develop in the nearshore area.   

 
b.  A discussion of the functions and values likely to be provided by the critical area 
and critical area buffer on the site through application of the regulations and 
standards of this Code over the anticipated life of the proposed development; 
 

The strict application of the regulations and standards of LUC 20.25H would 
restrict redevelopment to the limits of the existing residential footprint.  
However, as mentioned, the smaller footprint is not compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood, nor does it fulfill the project purpose for the owner.  
Further, the existing degraded steep slope and shoreline buffer/setback would 
remain in their existing degraded condition and no restoration would occur.   
 

Instead, the proposed project will result in the addition of substantial native 
vegetation within the steep slope critical area and the shoreline buffer and 
setback.  According to The Watershed Company, vegetative enhancement along 
the shoreline will enhance fish habitat by providing overwater shade, cover, and 
allochthonous input of detritus and insects.  Enhancement of the steep slope will 
result in deeper root systems than the current invasive species, reducing erosion 
potential and improving slope stability. 

 
c.  A discussion of the functions and values likely to be provided by the critical area 
and critical area buffer on the site through the modifications and performance 
standards included in the proposal over the anticipated life of the proposed 
development; and 
 

By requesting a critical area modification pursuant to LUC 20.25H.230, the 
opportunity exists to restore portions of the on-site steep slope critical area, as 
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well as portions of the shoreline buffer and setback.  A mitigation plan has been 
prepared that details the area proposed for restoration.  This plan mitigates for 
the construction of the proposed residence within the steep slope setback and 
shoreline setback.  1,338 square feet of native revegetation and restoration 
within the shoreline buffer and shoreline setback is proposed, while 3,660 square 
feet of invasive species removal and enhancement is proposed on the steep 
slope.  According to The Watershed Company, vegetative enhancement along 
the shoreline will enhance fish habitat by providing overwater shade, cover, and 
allochthonous input of detritus and insects.  Enhancement of the steep slope will 
result in deeper root systems than the current invasive species, reducing erosion 
potential and improving slope stability. 

 
Overall, a net gain in critical area functions is proposed.  Therefore, modification 
of the on-site critical area setbacks, and subsequent restoration, will provide a 
substantially higher level of protection than provided through the application of 
the regulations of LUC 20.25H.  

 
6.  A discussion of the performance standards applicable to the critical area and 
proposed activity pursuant to LUC 20.25H.160, and recommendation for additional or 
modified performance standards, if any.  
 

Impacts to habitat associated with species of local importance are not 
anticipated.  Therefore, compliance with 20.25H.160 is not applicable.   

 
7. A discussion of the mitigation requirements applicable to the proposal pursuant to 
LUC 20.25H.210, and a recommendation for additional or modified mitigation, if any.   

The proposed mitigation plan has been developed in accordance with the 
standards of LUC 20.25H.210 through 20.25H.225.  Building on this site will 
result in unavoidable disturbance to the critical area buffers, setbacks and areas. 
However, because strict application of LUC 20.25H would result in inability to 
construct a residence larger than the existing footprint, we have proceeded with 
the proposed design and attempted to minimize impacts to the greatest extent 
possible. We propose to work within the previously disturbed areas of the site. 
Subsequently, the residence has been configured in a shape that most effectively 
avoids impacts to the on-site steep slope setback and shoreline structure 
setback. Further we have compensated for impacts to the critical area setbacks 
by proposing a mitigation plan that will improve the critical area functions and 
values relative to the existing condition.  A monitoring and maintenance plan has 
also been prepared. 

 
20.25H.255.A 
 

1. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal lead to 
levels of protection of critical area functions and values at least as protective as 
application of the regulations and standards of this code.   

 
A mitigation plan that details the areas proposed for restoration as a result 
of the critical area setback modifications has been prepared.  The plan 
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mitigates for the proposed construction of a single-family residence within 
portions of the steep slope setback and shoreline structure setback.  
Restoration will involve the planting of native vegetation (trees, shrubs, and 
groundcover) on the steep slope and within the shoreline buffer and 
setback.   
 

According to The Watershed Company, proposed native plantings on the 
steep slope will increase species diversity, providing a variety of foraging 
resources for wildlife.  An increase in structural diversity over existing 
conditions will also result, providing more suitable year-round cover 
conditions for wildlife, particularly songbirds.  The proposed native plantings 
will also maintain stormwater functions within the slope. Along the shoreline, 
nearshore vegetation will enhance the aquatic community by providing 
overhanging vegetation, which will increase allochthonous input of detritus 
and insects and provide an overall benefit to fish habitat. 
 

Overall, the restoration plan will provide for substantially improved critical 
area and buffer functions and values relative to the existing condition.  The 
monitoring and maintenance plan will ensure long-term success of the 
mitigation.   

 
2. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required mitigation and 

monitoring efforts.  
 

A comprehensive five-year maintenance and monitoring plan is included in 
the attached mitigation plan.   

3. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not 
detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers 
off-site.  

 
The on-site steep slopes (and Lake Sammamish) continue off-site to the 
north and south.  However, restoration of significant portions of the on-site 
steep slope will improve water quality, erosion control, and slope stability.  
Furthermore, restoration of the on-site slope, as well as the shoreline buffer, 
will increase the overall habitat function of the area, thereby improving 
habitat functions on adjacent properties.   

4. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in 
the same land use district.   

 
Along this shoreline of Lake Sammamish there is continuous development 
of single family homes of similar size and layout. Our proposal will enhance 
the shoreline and provide for a restoration of shoreline vegetation as well 
as improve and further stabilize the upper steep slope area. 
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Response to 20.30P Decision Requirements 
 

20.30P.140  
 

A. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code. 
 

Work is ongoing to develop and finish the building permit construction plans. 
We will await preliminary feedback on our proposal prior to starting engineering 
work on the construction details. We will submit for the building permit directly. 
The Owner has submitted for the Boundary Line Adjustment and that set plans 
is pending the approval of the Critical Area Land Use Permit.  

 
B. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available construction, 
design and development techniques, which result in the least impact on the critical area 
and critical area buffer. 

 
Our design uses systems and concepts that will result in the least impact to the 
site and the adjacent areas. We will mitigate any impacts to the lot with 
thoughtful designs that will enhance the disturbed areas and restore any areas 
that have been affected during construction. We will improve the utility services 
to the site and confirm the functioning of and improve the storm water control.  

 
C. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H LUC to the 
maximum extent applicable. 
 

We have previously answered the performance standards referred to here.   
 
 
D. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including streets, fire 
protection, and utilities. 
 

As we are building on a site that has an existing home, there is already a 
complete set of utility services available at the site. These include sanitary 
sewer, water, electricity, natural gas, road access, telephone and cable service. 
The driveway has an active storm water system that will be maintained during 
construction and improved as necessary to serve the new construction.  

 
E. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 
requirements of LUC 20.25H.210; except that a proposal to modify or remove vegetation 
pursuant to an approved Vegetation Management Plan under LUC 20.25H.055.C.3.i 
shall not require a mitigation or restoration plan. 
 

A Mitigation Plan has been prepared by The Watershed Company and it is 
attached to this report for your review.  

 
F.  The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code.  
   

We have studied the codes as they relate to our proposed project and know of 
no other sections of the code that we do not comply with. We propose to 
comply with all Local, State and Federal regulations.   













THE VALENTINE RESIDENCE

S E L E C T E D  N A T I V E  P L A N T S

S H O R E L I N E  A N D  S T E E P  S L O P E  M I T I G A T I O N



TREES

SHORE PINE
Pinus contorta

HAIRY MANZANITA
Arctostaphylos columbiana



TREES

DOUGLAS FIR
Psuedotsuga menziesii

WESTERN REDCEDAR
Thuja plicata 



SHRUBS

SERVICEBERRY
Amelanchier alnifolia

VINE MAPLE
Acer circinatum



SHRUBS

CASCARA
Rhamnus purshiana

RED TWIG DOGWOOD
Cornus sericea



SHRUBS

NUTKA ROSE
Rosa nutkana

RED FLOWERING CURRANT
Ribes sanguineum



SHRUBS

RED ELDERBERRY
Sambucus racemosa

EVERGREEN HUCKLEBERRY
Vaccinium ovatum

SNOWBERRY
Symphoricarpos albus



GRASSES

IDAHO FESCUE
Festuca idahoensis



PERENNIALS

MENZIES’ LARKSPUR
Delphinium menziesii

GOAT’S BEARD
Aruncus diocus

OREGON SUNSHINE
Eriophyllum lanatum



GROUNDCOVER

KINIKINNICK
Arctostaphylos uva ursi

SAND STRAWBERRY
Fragaria chiloensis



GROUNDCOVER

OREGON WOOD SORREL
Oxalis oregana

SALAL
Gaultheria shallon
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EXISTING WOOD DECK

LOW PLANTER EXISTING CONC. FLOOR
AND FOUNDATION TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN

ID

1

2

3

4

5

SHEET TITLE

PERSPECTIVES

CRITICAL AREAS PLAN

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS / SITE SECTION

PROPOSED SECTIONS

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"

APPROACH VIEW

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"

LAKE VIEW

C.A.R. SHEET INDEX
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1,593 sq ft

8,992 sq ft

2,635 sq ft

24,007 sq ft

2,036 sq ft

152 sq ft

10
.0

0
'

25.00'

239 sq ft

34 sq ft

25 sq ft

2,867 sq ft

112 sq ft

93 sq ft

2,232 sq ft

BUILDING

C
O

N
C

W
. LAKE SAM

M
AM

ISH
 PAR

KW
AY S.E.

S88°20'57"E *

S88°20'57"E   121.88'   CALC'D
10-18-11

SET 1/2" REBAR & CAP
"GEOD LS #15025"

ON LINE 10-18-11
SET 1/2" REBAR & CAP

"GEOD LS #15025"
ON LINE

TRACT A
KCSP NO. 974035

N88°20'57"W
30.99'  CALC'D

852.02'   C
ALC

'D

*

"PU
BLIC

 R
O

AD
W

AY"

LAKE
SAMMAMISH

,
-

-

5.0'

45.5'
82.1'

SHOTCRETE
WALL

TRACT B
KCSP NO. 974035

10-18-11
SET PK NAIL & WASHER

"GEOD LS #15025"
ON LINE

10-18-11
FOUND REBAR & CAP

0.03' S OF LINE

10-18-11
FOUND TACK

IN LEAD

R
-O

-W

30'
R-O-W

/

CONC IS 0.1'
S OF LINE

10-18-11
FOUND REBAR & CAP

0.1' S & 0.1' W OF
PROPERTY CORNER

GRAVEL
AREA

N
12°53'46"W

   103.31'

S88°20'57"E

30

TAX PARCEL NO. 9253900061

*

*

30

54.9'

*
*

10-25-11
FOUND REBAR & CAP

"LS # 13909"
0.1' W & 0.1' N OF

PROPERTY CORNER
ELEV. = 136.7'

10-25-11
FOUND REBAR & CAP

"LS # 13909"
ON LINE

ELEV. = 119.8'

10-25-11
FOUND REBAR & CAP

"LS # 32507"
0.1' N OF LINE
ELEV. = 58.2'

10-25-11
FOUND REBAR & CAP

"DEI"
0.1' N OF LINE
ELEV. = 30.8'

R
-O

-W

31.8

31.8

31.8

31.8

31.8

34

34

34

36

36

36

38

38

40

40

42

44

46

48

48

48

50

50

TOE OF

SLOPE

52

52

52

54

54

54

54

54

56

56

56

56

56

56

50

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

60

60

60

60

60

62

62

62

62

62

64

64

64

64

64

66

66

66

66

66

68

68

68

68

68

70

70

70

70

70

72

72

72

72

74

74

74

74

74

76

76

76

76

76

78

78

78

78

78

80

80

80

80

80

82

82

82

82

82

84

84

84

84

84

86

86

86

86

86

88

88

88

88

88

90

90

90

90

90

92

92

92

92

92

94

94

94

94

94

96

96

96

96

96

98

98

98

98

98

100

100

100

100

100

102

102

102

102

102

104

104

104

104

104

106

106

106

106

106

108

108

108

108

108

110

110

110

110

110

112

112

112

112

114

114

114

114

116

116

116

116

118

118

118

118

120

120

120

120

12
2

122

122

124

124

124

124

126

126

126

126

128

128

128

128

130

130

130

13
0

132

132

13
2

132

13
2

134

134

134

134

13
4

136

136

13
6

136

136

41.8'

56
.0

'

55
.2

'

47.8'

39
.9

'

#

#

EAVE ELEV.

64.3' +/-

PROPOSED & EXIST. EAVE

EAVE

EAVE ELEV.

64.4' +/-

EAVE

EAVE

COVERED

BOAT STORAGE

EAVE

F.F. ELEV.

56.9' +/-

F.F. ELEV.

56.6' +/-

EXIST. PEAK ELEV.

71.5' +/-

PEAK ELEV.

71.5' +/-

RIDGE ELEV.

69.3' +/-

EXIST.

RIDGE ELEV.

69.2' +/-

FROM HERE
RIM ELEV. = 135.03'

CATCH BASIN
RIM ELEV.

= 56.81'

CATCH BASIN
RIM ELEV.

= 53.04'

ACTUAL LOCATION
OF UTILITY POLE

IS 31' NW FROM HERE

NOTE:

:

10-25-11

WATER ELEV.

29.88' +/-

SIGN

20"

16"

10"

12"

12"
12"

10"
8"

10"

20"

14"

10"

40"

18"
18"

18"

18"

18"

12"

16"

16"

16"

16"

16"

16"
16"

8"

12"
12"

18"

18"

18"

18"

14"

16"

24"

0

54
#

9

53
# 3

J

54
#

#

7

53
#

0

54
#

#

6

'

53
#

5

53
# 6

54
#

8

54

J

#

2

54
#

6

48
#

9

47
#

6

42
#

0

42
#

5

53
#

9

55
#

3

56
#

5

56
#

7

54
#

5

54
#

4

55
#

0

56
#

2

56
#

7

56
#

2

56
#

1

57
#

9

57
#

2

57
#

7

58
#

1

58
#

6

56
#

6

56

x

#

5

66
#

5

66
#

4

71
#

3

72
#

8

71
#

2

48
#

2

49
#

x

4

‚
‚

49
#

0

54
#

6

48
#

5

47

J

#

6

47
#

0

42

J

#

1

32
#

0

30
#

8

32

ED
G

E O
F C

O
N

C

PAIN
TED

 LAN
E STR

IPE

PAIN
TED

 LAN
E STR

IPE

ED
G

E O
F C

O
N

C

ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY

GRAVEL
AREA

ROCKERY

BUILDING

EDGE OF

WATER

WOOD DOCK

STAIRS

WOOD

DECK

WALLS

EXIST.

PLANTER

WALL

ROCKERY

WOOD

SHED

STAIRS

STAIRS

WOOD SHED
IS 0.1' S OF LINE

WOOD

WALL

WOOD

WALL

ASPHALT IS 4.3'
S OF LINE

CO
VERED

M
AIL BO

X

TOP OF

SLOPE

#

4

31
#

9

29
#

9

29
#

3

32
#

6

31
#

8

32
#

4

31
#

3

31
#

9

29
#

9

29
#

9

29
#6

33
#
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36
#

2
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#

8
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#

4
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# 2

38
#

4
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#

1

34
#

8

36
#3

37
#

3

37
#

7

36
#

0

37
#

8

46
#

0

42
#

9

41
#

0

42
#

9

39
#

5

41
#

4

41
# 1

38
# 1

36
#

1
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#

8
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#

6

39
#

4

40
#

6
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#

9

39
#

2
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#

6
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#

9
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#

1
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#
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#1
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#1
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#

2
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#

3
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7

#
2
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7

#

2
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7

#

2
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7

#

1
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#
1
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7

#

3
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7

#

6
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6

#

6
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6

#8
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6

#7
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6

#
8

13
6

#

6
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6

#

6

13
6

#

5

13
6

#

2

13
6

#

0

13
6

#

6

13
5

#

0

13
5

#

3

13
3

#

5

13
2

#

9

12
1

#6

12
1

#

6

12
0

#

6

12
4

#

6

12
5

#4

12
5

#

1

12
8

#

5

12
8

#

8

12
7

#

0

13
0

#

7

13
0

#2

13
0

#

0

13
3

#

3

13
2

#

6

13
1

#

7

13
2

#

8

13
4

#

6

13
6

#

15
.4

'

8.
2'

PLANTER

EXISTING
MAIN ASPHALT

DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED ROOF AREA

STEEP SLOPE

EXISTING
UPPER ASPHALT

DRIVEWAY

EXISTING
 ROCKERY

SI
DE

YA
RD

SE
TB

A
CK

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

BUFFER SETBACK LINE

REARYARD SETBACK

SET 1/2" REBAR & CAP

5' BUILDING SETBACK LINE

10' BUILDING SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED
GARAGE

GROSS LOT AREA:

PROPOSED LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
STRUCTURE SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED DECK
ABOVE: IMPERVIOUS =

20' EASEM
ENT FROM

TOP OF ROCKERY

10' BUILDING
 SETBACK

FROM
 ROCKERY EASEM

ENT

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION +36.59 NAVD '88

PROPOSED HOUSE F.F. = 56.2'

FH

SPOT ELEVATIONS FOR
AVERAGE GRADE CALC. AT
10'-0" HORIZ. INTERVALS

FLOODPLAIN

EXISTING WOOD
DECK TO REMAIN

PROPOSED EAVE

PROPOSED EAVE

REMOVE EXIST.
SHED

REMOVE EXIST. HOUSE,
EXIST. RETAINING WALL
TO REMAIN

EXIST. IMPERVIOUS ROOF
DECK TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED EAVE

PROPOSED HIG
HEST

RIDG
E ELEV = +78.68'

75' BUFFER FROM

TOE OF SLOPE

75' BUFFER FROM
TOE OF SLOPE

EXISTING HOUSE
CORNER, SAME AS
PROPOSED

RELOCATE GAS
METER AROUND
CORNER

G

G

EXIST. ELECT.
SERVICE

PORTION OF DECK
GREATER THAN 30"
ABOVE GRADE: LOT
COVERAGE =

PROPOSED PATIO

6" CONC. PLANTER
WALL <30" ABOVE
GRADE

EXISTING RAISED
PLANTER TO REMAIN

THE SURVEY DOES NOT INCLUDE
ALL OF THE EXISTING TREES IN

THE STEEP SLOPE AREA

PROPOSED
LOW PLANTER

PROPOSED
CONC. STEPS
IMPERVIOUS =

EXIST. LAUREL TO
BE REMOVED (IT
HAS FALLEN OVER)

30'
R-O-W

NEW PAVING AT
PROPOSED
GARAGE LOCATION:
IMPERVIOUS =

PROPOSED
PAVING AT 2ND
EGRESS STAIR:
IMPERVIOUS =

EXISTING SFR ROOF

AA4

AA4

A

B

C

D

E

F

G H

I

J

K

L

M
N

O P

Q
R

STU

W

X

Y

Z
AA

V

3,474 sq ft

LOC. ELEV.

A 56.00       
B 55.50        
C 55.00       
D 54.90        
E 54.60       
F 53.00       
G 42.00        
H 39.80       
I 39.00       
J 39.00       
K 39.00       
L 38.80       
M 38.80       
N 39.00       
O 39.90       
P 38.90       
Q 38.90       
R 39.30       
S 41.00         
T 42.00        
U 48.60       
V 50.70        
W 50.00       
X 56.60       
Y 56.60       
Z 56.60       

AA 56.90       
SUM 1,260.40   
AVG 46.68       

AVERAGE 
GRADE 
CALC

BUILDING HEIGHT CALC.
EXISTING GRADE AT 10' INTERVALS

AVG. EXISTING GRADE =  1,260.4 / 25 =

MAX. RIDGE HEIGHT FROM AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

MAX. PERCENTAGE ALLOWED 50 %

ADDITIONAL PAVING & PATIO NOT UNDER ROOF

EXISTING LOWER ASPHALT DRIVEWAY NOT UNDER ROOF
PROPOSED STRUCTURE (ROOF)

IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE

34.4 %PERCENTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS  8,163 / 24,007)

STRUCTURAL LOT COVERAGE

PROPOSED STRUCTURE (ROOF AREA) 3,474 S.F.
NET LOT AREA 12,979 S.F

PERCENTAGE LOT COVERAGE (3,695 / 12,979) 28.8 %

MAX. PERCENTAGE ALLOWED 35 %

2,652 S.F.

LOT AREA (LAND AREA ABOVE OHWM)

3,474 S.F.

EXISTING UPPER ASPHALT DRIVEWAY 1,593 S.F.

8,256 S.F.

A BEARING OF N14°57'19"W BETWEEN CITY OF BELLEVUE HORIZONTAL
STATION NO. 1911 AND CITY OF BELLEVUE HORIZONTAL STATION NO. 1212.

CITY OF BELLEVUE BENCHMARK NO. 484

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

UTILITY POLE RET. WALL

SPOT ELEVATION

CATCH BASIN
STAIRS

ASPHALT SURFACELEGAL DESCRIPTION

1) THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PERFORMED IN OCTOBER OF 2011.
THE FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND RECORDED ON MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH
AN ELECTRONIC THEODOLITE. THE DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD.
WRITTEN FIELD NOTES MAY NOT EXIST. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN FOR CONVIENENCE
ONLY. DESIGN SHOULD RELY ON SPOT ELEVATIONS.

CENTERLINE OF ROAD
BUILDING LINE

2)

3)

SUBJECT PROPERTY TAX PARCEL NO. 9253900051.

(NAVD 88)     (VISITED 10/25/2011)

FOUND 4" X 4" CONCRETE MON W/CITY OF BELLEVUE BRASS CAP STAMPED
"H1911" & "V484" W/PUNCH MK IN CASE; TOP MON TO TOP RIM CASE 0.38 FEET,
LOCATED WEST SIDE W LK SAMMAMISH PKWY-55 FEET +- SOUTH OF INTERSECTION
W LK SAMMAMISH PKWY & 170TH PL SE.

ELEVATION = 135.00'

SUBJECT PROPERTY UPLAND AREA PER THIS SURVEY IS 25,541 SQ.FT.+/-.
UPLAND AREA DETERMINED TO THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK.

(    ) RECORD AS NOTED

MAPLE TREE (NOT SHOWN TO SCALE)

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A LEICA ELECTRONIC DISTANCE
MEASURING UNIT. PROCEDURES USED IN THIS SURVEY WERE DIRECT AND
REVERSE ANGLES, NO CORRECTION NECESSARY. MEETS KING COUNTY AND
STATE STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332-130-090.

LE
G

E
N

D

BEARING MERIDIAN

VERTICAL DATUM

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

METHOD OF SURVEY

FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED

í

OVERHEAD WIRES

SLOPE AS NOTED

CONC SURFACE

ROCKERY

WATER METER

DECK

EDGE OF WATER

EAVES
GRAVEL SURFACE

CEDAR TREE (NOT SHOWN TO SCALE)
TRUNK DIA SHOWN IN INCHES.

FIRE HYDRANT

PINE TREE (NOT SHOWN TO SCALE)
TRUNK DIA SHOWN IN INCHES.

GAS METER

TRUNK DIA SHOWN IN INCHES.

OHP

CONC  CONCRETE
R-O-W   RIGHT-OF-WAY

WOOD FENCE

‚ WATER VALVE

: IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

ð GAS VALVE

J LIGHT STANDARD

ì TELEPHONE RISER

SEWER LINE

PAINTED LANE STRIPE

FIR TREE (NOT SHOWN TO SCALE)
TRUNK DIA SHOWN IN INCHES.

LAUREL TREE (NOT SHOWN TO SCALE)
TRUNK DIA SHOWN IN INCHES.

COB  CITY OF BELLEVUE

AREA LEGEND
PROPOSED STRUCTURE

24,007 S.F.

EXISTING ASPHALT DRIVEWAY - ACCESS EASEMENT

100 YR FLOODPLAIN

STEEP SLOPE AREA

24,007 S.F.
100-YR FLOOD AREA (BFE= +36.59 NAVD '88)
STEEP SLOPE AREA - 8,992 S.F.

- 2,036 S.F.

PROPOSED & EXIST. DECK 30" OR MORE ABOVE GRADE 264 S.F.
TOTAL 3,738 S.F.

537 S.F.

81.68'

46.68'

46.68'+35' =

MAX. RIDGE HEIGHT FROM LOWEST EXISTING GRADE (POINT 'M')

78.80'LOWEST EXISTING GRADE = 38.80' + 40' =

PROPOSED HIGHEST RIDGE ELEVATION 78.68'

PROPOSED PAVING NOT UNDER THE PROPOSED ROOF

FH

SEE PROPOSED BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT PREPARED BY GEO DIMENSIONS DATED: 2/28/2012 SURVEY PERFORMED AND PROVIDED BY GEO DIMENSIONS.

FAR CALCULATION
LOWER FLOOR LIVING AREA 1,581
LOWER FLOOR STORAGE/MECH. AREA 184
MAIN FLOOR LIVING AREA 2,111
MAIN FLOOR GARAGE 737
UPPER FLOOR LIVING AREA 1,946
TOTAL FLOOR AREAS: 6,559

24,007
FAR 0.27

LOT AREA (LAND AREA ABOVE OHWM)

LOT AREA (LAND AREA ABOVE OHWM)

G

NORTH

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

SITE PLAN
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MASTER BEDROOM
CARPET

CLG: SLOPED

OPEN TO BELOW
CLG: SLOPED

HALL
CARPET

CLG: +8'-1"

M. CLOSET
CARPET

CLG: +8'-1"

M. BATH
CARPET

CLG: +8'-1"LAUNDRY
TILE

CLG: +8'-1"

BEDROOM #4
CARPET

CLG: VAULT

BEDROOM #3
CARPET

CLG: +8'-1"

BEDROOM #2
CARPET

CLG: +8'-1"

BATH
CARPET

CLG: +8'-1"

BATH
CARPET

CLG: +8'-1"

D
W

B
12

B
12

C
13

C
13

5'
-5

1/2
"

20
'-6

1/2
"

13
'-0

"
4'

-0
"

5'
-0

"

48
'-0

"

73'-45/8"

5'-4" 12'-0" 11'-2" 24'-0" 8'-6" 7'-45/8" 5'-0"

17'-4" 14'-8" 12'-0" 8'-0" 11'-0" 5'-0" 5'-45/8"

73'-45/8"

14
'-0

"

5'
-0

"

9'
-0

"
12

'-7
"

21
'-5

"
5'

-0
"

48
'-0

"

A
12

A
12

1,946 sq ft

138 sq ft

SHOWER
6'0"x5'0"

3'
6

x5
'6

TU
B

UPPER FLOOR AREA:

 1
4 

R
. @

 7
 5

/8
"

 1
3 

T.
 @

 1
0"

DECK
PEDASTAL PAVERS

11'-81/2"

12
'-6

1/2
"

14'-9"

7'-6"

8'-0"

D
13

D
13

E
13

E
13

DW

KITCHEN
CLG: +9'-0"

GREAT ROOM
CLG: VAULTED

GREAT ROOM
CLG: +9'-0"

STUDY
CLG: +9'-0"

GARAGE
CLG: +9'-0"

ENTRY
CLG: +9'-0"

PANTRY
CLG: +9'-0"

POWDER
CLG: +9'-0"

MUD
CLG: +9'-0"

CLOSET
CLG: +9'-0"

COATS
CLG: +9'-0"

DECK
PEDASTAL PAVERS

NOOK
CLG: +9'-0"

7'-1" 21'-5" 24'-0" 8'-6" 7'-45/8" 9'-73/8"

78'-0"

34'-10" 6'-8" 21'-6" 7'-105/8" 7'-13/8"

78'-0"

5'
-0

"
11'

-8
1/2

"
26

'-3
1/2

"
5'

-0
"

48
'-0

"

8'-0"

12'-6"

B
12

B
12

C
13

C
13

2,111 sq ft

737 sq ft

UP 16
R @ 7.54"

DN
 18

R 
@

 7
.3

7"

30
"

OV
EN

DN 7RDN 1R

DN 10R

MAIN FLOOR AREA:

A
12

A
12

 1
4 

R
. @

 7
 5

/8
"

 1
3 

T.
 @

 1
0"

26
'-0

"
17

'-0
"

5'
-0

"

12
'-8

"

5'
-0

"

18
'-6

"

48
'-0

"

329 sq ft

D
13

D
13

E
13

E
13

TERRACE
STAMPED CONC.

COVERED

REC. ROOM
CLG: +10'-0"

BAR/KITCHEN
CLG: +10'-0"

WINE CELLAR

DRESSING
CLG: +10'-0"

"CRAWLSPACE"

MECH.
CLG: +10'-0"BATH

CLG: +10'-0"

CLOSET
CLG: +10'-0"

GUEST
CLG: +10'-0"

SITTING
CLG: +10'-0"

BEACH STOR.
CLG: +10'-0"

EXIST. DECK
SPACED WOOD DECKING

8'-0"
5'-6"

6'-4"

18
'-6

"

5'
-0

"

11'
-1"

8'-6 1/2"

34'-1" 25'-8" 3'-3" 7'-105/8" 7'-13/8"

25
'-9

"
17

'-3
"

5'
-0

"

7'-1" 21'-5" 24'-0" 8'-6" 7'-45/8" 9'-73/8"

48
'-0

"

78'-0"

5'
-0

"
11'

-8
1/2

"
26

'-3
1/2

"
5'

-0
"

48
'-0

"

78'-0"

-11'-15/8"

-17'-41/8"

-15'-01/8"

-11'-05/8"

-7'-93/4"

1,508 sq ft

113 sq ft73 sq ft

1,097 sq ft

71 sq ft

299 sq ft

5'0 TUB

UP 18R
TOTAL

DN 6RDN 2R

DN 2R

UP 1
8R @

 7.
37"

DN 2R

EXISTING
PLANTER

PLANTER <30" ABOVE EXISTING GRADE
EDGE OF DECK ABOVE

EXISTING RETAINING
WALL TO BE REMOVED
AS NEEDED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING CONC.
RETAINING WALL TO
REMAIN TO THIS POINT

PROPOSED CONC.
FOUNDATION WALLS

EXISTING COVERED
PATIO TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING CONC.
RETAINING WALLS
TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONC.
RETAINING WALLS
TO REMAIN

NEW CONC. RETAINING WALL

LOWER FLOOR AREA:

B
12

B
12

C
13

C
13

A
12

A
12

BATH
CLG: +10'-0"

D
13

D
13

E
13

E
13

NO
RT

H

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

UPPER FLOOR

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

MAIN FLOOR
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

LOWER FLOOR
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35
'-0

"

+38'-91/2"

+46'-81/8"

+78'-91/2"

+81'-81/8"

40
'-0

"

+78'-81/8"

LOWEST EXISTING GRADE

AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

MAX. HEIGHT FROM LOWEST EXISTING GRADE

MAX. HEIGHT FROM AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

PROPOSED HIGHEST
POINT OF ROOF
(INCLUDING RIDGE VENT)

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

+38.80'

+46.68'

+78.68'+78.80'

+81.68'

LOWEST EXISTING GRADE

AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

MAX. HEIGHT FROM LOWEST EXISTING GRADE

MAX. HEIGHT FROM AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE

PROPOSED HIGHEST POINT OF ROOF
(INCLUDING RIDGE VENT)

EXIST. DOCK TO REMAIN

EXIST. DECK TO REMAIN

EXIST. RETAINING
WALL TO REMAIN

EXIST. ACCESS ROAD

EXIST. ACCESS ROAD

+45.16'
LOWER FLOOR

+56.21'
MAIN FLOOR

+66.26'
UPPER FLOOR

+74.34'
TOP PLATE

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

AA SITE SECTION
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EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN

PROPOSED WOOD
FRAMED RESIDENCE

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
BE REMOVED

PROPOSED WOOD
FRAMED RESIDENCE

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN

PROPOSED CONC.
FOUNDATION

PROPOSED WOOD
FRAMED RESIDENCE

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

+48'-43/4"

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN

PROPOSED CONC.
FOUNDATION

PROPOSED WOOD
FRAMED RESIDENCE

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

EXISTING CONC.
FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN

PROPOSED CONC.
FOUNDATION

PROPOSED WOOD
FRAMED RESIDENCE

PROPOSED GARAGE

+45'-1 7/8"
LOWER FLOOR

+56'-2 1/2"
MAIN FLOOR

+66'-3 1/8"
UPPER FLOOR

+74'-4 1/8"
TOP PLATE

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

A SECTION
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

B SECTION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

C SECTION
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

D SECTION
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

E SECTION
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